• Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2015 – 2017 Cycle
amending IFRS 3, IFRS 11, IAS 12 and IAS 23

1 January 2019

Management anticipates that these IFRS and amendments will be adopted in the financial
statements in the initial period when they become mandatorily effective. The management is
currently assessing the impact of these standards and amendments.

Habib Bank AG Zurich – UAE Branches

   Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December

36

5   Summary of impact analysis as per IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the original measurement categories and carrying amounts in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories
with those under IFRS 9 for the bank’s financial assets and financial liabilities with the impairment effect on opening retained earnings as at 1 January 2018.

Original classification
as per IAS 39

New classification as
per IFRS 9

Original carrying
amount

ECL under
IFRS 9

New carrying
amount

  Financial assets   AED'000 AED'000 AED'000
  Cash and deposits with UAE Central Bank Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,685,446  -  2,685,446
  Due from banks Amortised cost Amortised cost 3,932,281  (12,496) 3,919,785
  Due from Head Office and branches abroad Amortised cost Amortised cost 103,183  -  103,183
 Securities HTM / AFS Amortised cost / FVOCI 1,330,141  (762) 1,329,379
  Loans and advances Loan and receivables Amortised cost 3,684,831  (145,768) 3,539,063
  Other assets Amortised cost Amortised cost 280,059  -  280,059
   ---------------  ---------------  ---------------
  Total financial assets   12,015,941  (159,026) 11,856,915
   =========  =========  =========
  Financial liabilities
  Deposits from customers  Amortised cost Amortised cost 10,096,332 - 10,096,332
  Due to banks Amortised cost Amortised cost 74,872 - 74,872
  Due to Head Office and branches abroad Amortised cost Amortised cost 49,190 - 49,190
  Other liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost 320,818 - 320,818
   --------------- --------------- ---------------
  Total financial liabilities   10,541,212 - 10,541,212
   ========= ========= =========

Pursuant to Guidance note to Banks and Financial Institutions on IFRS 9 Implementation issued by Central Bank of UAE, the bank has created a Specific
Impairment Reserve amounting to AED 2,404 million (2017: nil).

Loans and advances include balances relating to off-balance sheet exposures and their related ECL impact.

Habib Bank AG Zurich – UAE Branches

Notes to the financial statements

37

 6 Cash and balances with UAE Central Bank
  2018 2017
  AED 000 AED 000

 Cash in hand 52,137 69,973
 Balances with UAE Central Bank:
 - Certificates of deposit 895,000 1,120,000
 - Clearing account 393,854 300,952
 - Statutory reserve 886,506 1,029,521
 - Islamic commodity murabaha 185,000 165,000
   ------------- --------------
   2,412,497 2,685,446
   ======== ========
 The statutory reserve represents mandatory interest free reserve deposits, which are not

available to finance the Bank’s day to day operations.

7 Due from banks
  2018 2017
  AED 000 AED 000

 Time 3,471,081 3,504,158
 Demand 278,251 428,123
 Allowance for impairment losses (9,959) -
   ------------ --------------
  3,739,373 3,932,281
   =======   ========
8 Loans and Islamic financing receivables

(a) The composition of the loans and Islamic financing receivables portfolio is as follows:

  2018   2017
 UAE Others Total UAE Others Total
 AED 000 AED 000 AED 000 AED 000 AED 000 AED 000

Trade 1,140,046 - 1,140,046 1,043,573 - 1,043,573

Other commercial &
 business sector 1,865,533 55,909 1,921,442 1,890,520 41,227 1,931,747

Personal 767,527 12,742 780,269 919,447 14,933 934,380
 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
Gross receivables – net
 of Interest in suspense 3,773,106 68,651 3,841,757 3,853,540 56,160 3,909,700
 ======= ======= ======= ======= ======= =======
Allowance for impairment
- Stage 3/ Specific   (174,322)   (112,742)
- Stage 1 and 2 / Collective   (209,092)   (112,127)
   -------------   ------------
Net receivables   3,458,343   3,684,831
   ========   =======
Loans and Islamic financing receivables include Murabaha financing activities amounting to
AED 18.44 million (2017: 010Mn) provided through a Shari’a compliant Islamic window.

Habib Bank AG Zurich – UAE Branches

Notes to the financial statements

38

8 Loans and Islamic financing receivables (continued)
(b)  An analysis of change in the gross carrying amount and the corresponding ECL allowance is as

follows:

Stage 1

AED ‘000
Stage 2

AED ‘000
Stage 3

AED ‘000
Total

AED ‘000
Gross exposure at 1 January 2018 2,419,728 1,105,026 388,083 3,912,837
Net transfers between Stages (235,833) 244,828 (8,995) -
Net additions / (repayments) 153,067 (180,506) (29,299) (56,738)
Amounts written off - - (1,514) (1,514)
 ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
Gross exposure at 31 December 2018 2,336,962 1,169,348 348,275 3,854,585
Interest in suspense - - (12,828) (12,828)
 ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
Gross exposure – net of Interest in
suspense 2,336,962 1,169,348 335,447 3,841,757
 ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

Stage 1

AED ‘000
Stage 2

AED ‘000
Stage 3

AED ‘000
Total

AED ‘000
ECL allowance at 1 January 2018  26,224  177,594 166,818 370,636
Net transfers between stages 457 378 (835) -
Net (reversals) / impairment charge (1,915) 6,354 9,853 14,292
Amounts written off  -   -   (1,514)  (1,514)
 ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
ECL allowance at 31 December 2018 24,766 184,326 174,322 383,414
 ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

 ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
Net loans and receivables 2,312,196 985,022 161,125 3,458,343
 ======== ======== ======== ========

 The movement in allowance for impairment on loans and Islamic financing receivables is as follows:

   2017
  Specific Collective Total

   AED 000   AED 000 AED 000

As at 1 January   176,292 85,643 261,935

Amount written off   (75,666)   -   (75,666)

Charge/ (releases) during
 the year 12,116 26,484   38,600

 ---------- ---------- ----------
Impairment allowance 112,742 112,127   224,869
 ====== ====== ======

Habib Bank AG Zurich – UAE Branches

Notes to the financial statements

39

8 Loans and Islamic financing receivables (continued)

(c)  The charge to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for impairment

allowance consists of the following:
 2018 2017
 AED 000 AED 000
Reversal of impairment allowance on due from banks (2,537) -
Impairment allowance on loans and advances and Islamic
financing 14,292 38,600

Impairment allowance on investment securities 7,055 -
Impairment allowance on other assets 5,712 3,454
 ---------- ----------

[…]

accommodate customer requirements and not for any speculative purposes. At 31 December, the
Bank had the following net exposures denominated in foreign currencies.

  Net spot Forward Net Net
  position position exposure exposure
  2018 2018 2018 2017
  AED 000 AED 000 AED 000 AED 000
 Currency

 US Dollar   5,049 2,807 7,856 (2,966)
 GBP   14   -   14   (549)
 Others 3,838 (48) 3,790 5,062
  ====== ====== ====== ======

Interest rate risk

The Bank’s operations are subject to the risk of interest rate fluctuations to the extent that interest-
earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities mature or reprice at different times or in different
amounts. In the case of floating rate assets and liabilities, the Bank is also exposed to basis risk,
which is the difference in repricing characteristics of the various floating rate indices.  Risk
management activities are aimed at optimising net interest income, given market interest rate
levels consistent with Bank’s business strategies. The interest sensitivity of the Bank can be
illustrated as follows:
 2018 2017
Shift in yield curve  AED 000 AED 000

 +200 b.p.  97,746 104,060
 -200 b.p.  (97,746) (104,060)
 ====== ======

A substantial portion of the Bank’s assets and liabilities are re-priced within one year.
Accordingly there is limited exposure to interest rate risk. The interest rate sensitivities set out
above are illustrative only and employ simplified scenarios.  They are based on AED 9.8 billion
of monthly average interest bearing assets and AED 5.0 billion of monthly average interest
bearing liabilities (31 Dec 2017: AED 11 billion average interest bearing assets and AED 5.4
billion average interest bearing liabilities.) The sensitivity does not incorporate actions that could
be taken by the management to mitigate the effect of interest rate movements.